
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007171-2022 

Contract

Warehouse Services

Department of Health and Social Care

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-007171
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03229d  
Published 16 March 2022, 1:10pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department of Health and Social Care

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Contact

Procurement Operations

Email

Procurement.Operations@DHSC.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007171-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007171-2022
mailto:Procurement.Operations@DHSC.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKI32 - Westminster

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Warehouse Services

Reference number

C60594

II.1.2) Main CPV code

63122000 - Warehousing services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Warehouse Services in Xiamen China

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care


Page 3 to 7

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,905,055

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

42965100 - Warehouse management system

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Warehouse Services in Xiamen China

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

• One of the critical issues of concern at the end of the first contract term (31 March 2021)
was mitigation of the critical risk of diminished lot control and traceability (as required by
MHRA) incurred by moving freight from the existing facility to any new facility that would
have probably accompanied a change of supplier.
• The high demand for import of T&T freight into the UK at the end of the first contract
term necessitated remaining with the existing supplier, rather than run the serious risk of
threatening the logistics flow.
• The use of the Uniserve GTM and DOMO reporting system to ensure traceability and
data integrity would also have been threatened by switching to another supplier
representing a risk for data transfer and input.
• The end of the first contract coincided with a change in the pattern of freight movement
through the facility from single mode and single supplier to splitting and sorting freight for
rail/air and the supplier addition of Kuehne + Nagel. This had the effect of significantly
increasing the complexity of the operation and associated management and tracking of
lots. Changing supplier at that point would have represented a significant risk to
operational resilience.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2021



Page 5 to 7

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UNISERVE LTD

Upminster Court, 133 Hall Lane, Upminster, Essex, RM14 1AL

Upminster

RM14 1AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01826635

Internet address

http://www.uniservegroup.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,905,055

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,905,055

Section VI. Complementary information

http://www.uniservegroup.co.uk


Page 6 to 7

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals
mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals


Page 7 to 7

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-09-08T09:42:51+0100
	TCPDF




